

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOGAN T. JOHNSTON, III,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

MELVIN STERNBERG,
STERNBERG & SINGER, LTD.,
Cross-Respondents.

On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RONALD J. ELLETT
ELLETT LAW OFFICES
2999 North 44th Street
Phoenix, AZ 85018
(602) 235-9510

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
dgupta@citizen.org

Counsel for Cross-Petitioner

June 11, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

OPINIONS BELOW2

JURISDICTION2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....2

STATEMENT3

A. Statutory Framework3

B. Facts and Proceedings Below4

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT8

I. The Courts Are Divided Over What Attorneys’
Fees May Be Recovered Where Injury Results
From a Willful Violation of the Automatic Stay.8

II. The Question Presented Is Important.11

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong.13

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiello v. Providian Financial Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Association of St. Croix Condominium Owners v. St. Croix Hotel Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 446 (3d Cir. 1982)	14, 15
<i>In re Bertuccio</i> , 2009 WL 3380605 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2009)	11
<i>In re Carrigg</i> , 216 B.R. 303 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>In re Conti</i> , 42 B.R. 122 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1984).....	10, 15
<i>In re Dawson</i> , 390 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re Freigo</i> , 149 B.R. 224 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 575 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.</i> , ___ B.R. ___, 2010 WL 1783395 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>In re Lile</i> , 161 B.R. 788 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16

<i>In re Lile,</i> 103 B.R. 830 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)	15
<i>In re Newlin,</i> 29 B.R. 781 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Pace,</i> 67 F.3d 187 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re Price,</i> 42 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9, 16
<i>In re Price,</i> 143 B.R. 190 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	17
<i>In re Repine,</i> 536 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>In re Roman,</i> 283 B.R. 1, 10 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 14
<i>In re Schriver,</i> 46 B.R. 626 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1985).....	15
<i>In re Sharon,</i> 234 B.R. 676 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Still,</i> 117 B.R. 251 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1990).....	8
<i>In re Walsh,</i> 219 B.R. 873 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 14

<i>In re Will</i> , 303 B.R. 357 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	10, 15
<i>Maritime Electrical Co., Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Matter of Gray</i> , 41 B.R. 759 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1984)	10
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. BankIllinois</i> , 316 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2004)	8, 10
<i>Summit Valley Industries, Inc. v. Local 112, United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	14
Statutes	
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	4
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	4
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-958, 92 Stat. 2549 (1979), codified at 11 U.S.C § 101, et seq.....	3

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	3, 5
11 U.S.C. § 362(h),	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(k),	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(C).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 95-595 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	3, 16
--	-------

Miscellaneous

Richard I. Aaron, <i>Bankruptcy Law Fundamentals</i> (21st ed. 2000)	11
<i>Bankruptcy Litigation Manual</i> , (Michael L. Cook ed., 1993)	10
<i>Collier On Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2004)	10
Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (3d ed. 2010)	15

- Dan B. Dobbs,
Law of Remedies (2d ed. 1993).....14
- Barry Glaser,
*Understanding the Instant Impact of Sternberg
v. Johnston on Attorney Fee Awards for Pursuing
Willful Stay Violations in Bankruptcy Cases,*
[http:// www.execsense.com/details.asp?id =553](http://www.execsense.com/details.asp?id=553)12
- Andrew Jurs,
*Sternberg v. Johnston: 9th Circuit Creates Circuit
Split On Attorney Fees,*
[https://www.lexisnexis.com/Community/Litigation
ResourceCenter/blogs/litigation/commentary/
archive/2010/01/12/Sternberg-v.-Johnston
3A00 --9th-Circuit-Creates-Circuit-Split-On-
Attorney-Fees.aspx](https://www.lexisnexis.com/Community/LitigationResourceCenter/blogs/litigation/commentary/archive/2010/01/12/Sternberg-v.-Johnston_3A00_--9th-Circuit-Creates-Circuit-Split-On-Attorney-Fees.aspx).....12
- Hon. Joe Lee,
Bankruptcy Service (Lawyers' ed. 2010).....10
- Kathleen P. March & Hon. Alan M. Ahart,
Rutter Group Practice Guide: Bankruptcy (2008)...10
- National Bankruptcy Research Center,
December 2009 Bankruptcy Filings Report,
[http://www.nbkrc.com/December2009_News .aspx](http://www.nbkrc.com/December2009_News.aspx)..12
- National Bankruptcy Research Center,
March 2010 Bankruptcy Filings Report,
[http://www.nbkrc.com/March2010_News. aspx](http://www.nbkrc.com/March2010_News.aspx)12
- National Bankruptcy Review Commission,
*Final Report, Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty
Years* (1997)12

Office of the Circuit Executive, <i>Ninth Circuit: United States Courts 2008 Annual Report</i> , http://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/publications/AnnualReport2008.pdf	13
Hon. William L. Norton, Jr., <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> (2010)	10
Robert E. Ginsberg, <i>Bankruptcy</i> (1985)	10
Benjamin Weintraub & Alan N. Resnick, <i>Bankruptcy Law Manual</i> (3d ed. 1992)	10
Benjamin Weintraub & Alan N. Resnick, <i>Bankruptcy Law Manual</i> (1986)	10
Arnold M. Quittner, <i>Employment and Compensation of Professionals</i> (PLI/Commercial Law and Practice Course, Handbook Series No. 5989 2005)	10
